benefits (€/capita/year) shown in Table 111 are summarized below:

• 10% increase in external economic benefit (Scenario-1) causes 57.68% increase
in ENPV from EUR 19,890,095 to EUR 31,362,968 (ERR increases from 18.86%
to 25.18%).

• 10% decrease in external economic benefit (Scenario-4) causes 57.68% decrease
in ENPV from EUR 19,890,095 to EUR 8,417,221 (ERR decreases from 18.86% to
11.59%).

• Switching Value (Scenario-6): If external economic benefit decreases by 17.34%
from 30 €/capita/year to 24.80 €/capita/year then ENPV becomes "0" and "ERR"
becomes 5%. Consequently, if external economic benefit decreases below 24.80
€/capita/year, then the Project shall become economically infeasible and should
not be implemented.

Table 111  Results of the Economic Sensitivity / Risk Analysis By Changing the External
Economic Benefits (Social Discount Rate: 5% p.a.)

A. 10%, 15% and 20% Increase in External Economic Benefits (€/capita/year)

ECONOMIC SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Base Case Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

External Economic Benefits (€/ca/year) 30.00
33.00

(+10%)
34.50

(+15%)
36.00

(+20%)

ENPV (EUR) 19,890,095
31,362,968
(+57.68%)

37,099,404
(+86.52%)

42,835,841
(+115.36%)

ERR (%) 18.86% 25.18% 28.14% 31.00%
B/C (No.) 1.2097 1.3307 1.3912 1.4517

B. 10%, 15% and 17.34% Decrease in External Economic Benefits (€/capita/year)

ECONOMIC SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Base Case Scenario 4 Scenario 5 Scenario 6

External Economic Benefits (€/ca/year) 30.00
27.00

(-10%)
25.50

(-15%)
24.80

(-17.34%)

ENPV (EUR) 19,890,095
8,417,221
(-57.68%)

2,680,785
(-86.52%) 0

ERR (%) 18.86% 11.59% 7.28% 5.00%
B/C (No.) 1.2097 1.0888 1.0283 1.0000

Solid Waste Management in Polog Region, North Macedonia, Phase I
Final Feasibility Study Report

231

Results of the economic sensitivity / risk analysis by changing the investment costs shown
in Table 112 are summarized below:

• 10% decrease in investment costs (Scenario-1) causes 17.80% increase in ENPV
from EUR 19,890,095 to EUR 23,430,369 (ERR increases from 18.86% to
22.54%).

• 10% increase in investment costs (Scenario-4) causes 17.80% decrease in ENPV
from EUR 19,890,095 to EUR 16,349,821 (ERR decreases from 18.86% to
15.69%).

• Switching Value (Scenario-6): If investment costs increase by 56.18%, then ENPV
becomes "0" and "ERR" becomes 5%. Consequently, if investment costs increase
above 56.18%, then the Project shall become economically infeasible and should
not be implemented.

Table 112  Results of the Economic Sensitivity / Risk Analysis By Changing the Investment
Costs (Social Discount Rate: 5% p.a.)

A. 10%, 20% and 20% Decrease in Investment Costs

ECONOMIC SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Base Case Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
Investment Cost Decrease 0 -10% -20% -30%

ENPV (EUR) 19,890,095
23,430,369
(+17.80%)

26,970,642
(+35.60%)

30,510,916
(+53.40%)

ERR (%) 18.86% 22.54% 26.93% 32.31%
B/C (No.) 1.2097 1.2566 1.3073 1.3623

B. 10%, 20% and 56.18% Increase in Investment Costs

ECONOMIC SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Base Case Scenario 4 Scenario 5 Scenario 6
Investment Cost Increase 0 +10% +20% +56.18%

ENPV (EUR) 19,890,095
16,349,821

(-17.80%)
12,809,547

(-35.60%) 0
ERR (%) 18.86% 15.69% 12.92% 5.00%
B/C (No.) 1.2097 1.1662 1.1257 1.0000

Results of the economic sensitivity / risk analysis by changing the O&M costs shown in
Table 113 are summarized below:

• 10% decrease in O&M costs (Scenario-1) causes 29.88% increase in ENPV from
EUR 19,890,095 to EUR 25,833,684 (ERR increases from 18.86% to 22.02%).

• 10% increase in O&M costs (Scenario-4) causes 29.88% decrease in ENPV from
EUR 19,890,095 to EUR 13,946,505 (ERR decreases from 18.86% to 15.41%).

• Switching Value (Scenario-6): If O&M costs increase by 33.46%, then ENPV
becomes "0" and "ERR" becomes 5%. Consequently, if O&M costs increase above

Solid Waste Management in Polog Region, North Macedonia, Phase I
Final Feasibility Study Report

232

33.46%, then the Project shall become economically infeasible and should not be
implemented.

Table 113 Results of the Economic Sensitivity / Risk Analysis By Changing the O&M Costs
(Social Discount Rate: 5% p.a.)

A. 10%, 20% and 30% Decrease in O&M Costs

ECONOMIC SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Base Case Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
O&M Cost Decrease 0 -10% -20% -30%

ENPV (EUR) 19,890,095
25,833,684
(+29.88%)

31,777,274
(+59.76%)

37,720,864
(+89.65%)

ERR (%) 18.86% 22.02% 25.00% 27.82%
B/C (No.) 1.2097 1.2906 1.3831 1.4898

B. 10%, 20% and 56.18% Increase in O&M Costs

ECONOMIC SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Base Case Scenario 4 Scenario 5 Scenario 6
O&M Cost Increase 0 +10% +20% +33.46%

ENPV (EUR) 19,890,095
13,946,505

(-29.88%)
8,002,915
(-59.76%) 0

ERR (%) 18.86% 15.41% 11.53% 5.00%
B/C (No.) 1.2097 1.1384 1.0750 1.0000

Results of the financial sensitivity / risk analysis by changing the O&M costs shown in
Table 114 are summarized below:

• 10% increase in O&M costs (Scenario-1) causes 29.88% increase in FNPV/C from
EUR -27,616,897 to EUR -34,262,460 (FRR/C decreases from -7.28% to -
10.57%).

• 10% decrease in O&M costs (Scenario-4) causes 24.06% increase in FNPV/C
from EUR -27,616,897 to EUR -20,971,334 (FRR/C increases from -7.28% to -
4.29%).

• Switching Value (Scenario-6): If O&M costs decrease by 58.44%, then FNPV/C
becomes "0" and "FRR/C" becomes 5%. Consequently, if O&M costs decrease
more than 58.44%, then the Project shall become financially feasible and should
be implemented without grants.

Solid Waste Management in Polog Region, North Macedonia, Phase I
Final Feasibility Study Report

233

Table 114 Results of the Financial Sensitivity / Risk Analysis By Changing the O&M Costs
(Financial Discount Rate: 5% p.a.)

A. 10%, 20% and 30% Increase in O&M Costs

FINANCIAL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Base Case Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
O&M Cost Increase 0 +10% +20% +30%

FNPV/C (EUR) -27,616,897
-34,262,460

(+29.88%)
-40,908,023

(+48.13%)
-47,553,586

(+72.19%)
FRR/C (%) -7.28% -10.57% -14.31% -18.72%

B. 10%, 20% and 58.44% Decrease in O&M Costs

FINANCIAL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Base Case Scenario 4 Scenario 5 Scenario 6
O&M Cost Decrease 0 -10% -20% -58.44%

FNPV/C (EUR) -27,616,897
-20,971,334

(-24.06%)
-14,325,771

(-48.13%) 0
FRR/C (%) -7.28% -4.29% -1.52% 4.0%

Results of the financial sensitivity / risk analysis by changing the investment costs shown
in Table 6.49 are summarized below:

• 10% increase in O&M costs (Scenario-1) causes 29.88% increase in FNPV/C from
EUR -27,616,897 to EUR -31,185,697 (FRR/C decreases from -7.28% to -8.04%).

• 10% decrease in O&M costs (Scenario-4) causes 24.06% increase in FNPV/C
from EUR -27,616,897 to EUR -24,048,097 (FRR/C increases from -7.28% to -
6.43%).

• Switching Value (Scenario-6): If investment costs decrease by 77.38%, then
FNPV/C becomes "0" and "FRR/C" becomes 5%. Consequently, if investment
costs decrease more than 77.38%, then the Project shall become financially
feasible and should be implemented without grants.

Table 115  Results of the Financial Sensitivity / Risk Analysis By Changing the Investment
Costs (Financial Discount Rate: 5% p.a.)

A. 10%, 20% and 30% Increase in Investment Costs

FINANCIAL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Base Case Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
O&M Cost Increase 0 +10% +20% +30%

FNPV/C (EUR) -27,616,897
-31,185,697

(+12.92%)
-34,754,497

(+25.85%)
-38,323,296

(+38.77%)
FRR/C (%) -7.28% -8.04% -8.73% -9.36%

Solid Waste Management in Polog Region, North Macedonia, Phase I
Final Feasibility Study Report

234

B. 10%, 20% and 77.38% Decrease in Investment Costs

FINANCIAL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Base Case Scenario 4 Scenario 5 Scenario 6
O&M Cost Decrease 0 -10% -20% -77.38%

FNPV/C (EUR) -27,616,897
-24,048,097

(-12.92%)
-20,479,297

(-25.85%) 0
FRR/C (%) -7.28% -6.43% -5.47% 4.0%

Financial performance indicators are very sensitive to changes in tariff collection rate
which has direct impact on operating revenues. Results of the financial sensitivity / risk
analysis by changing the SWM tariff collection rates shown in Table 116 are summarized
below:

• If overall SWM tariff increase rate between 2023-2042 increases from 73.68% to
77.83% (Scenario-1), then FNPV/C increases by 15.59% from EUR -27,616,897 to
EUR -23,310,362 (FRR/C increases from -7.28% to -5.24%).

• If overall SWM tariff increase rate between 2023-2042 increases from 73.68% to
81.98% (Scenario-2), then FNPV/C increases by 31.19% from EUR -27,616,897 to